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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 184

AN ACT torenumber and amend 704.19 (2) (b); antb create 66.0627 (7), 704.01 (3m), 704.16 and 704.44 of the
statutesrelating to: terminating a tenancy for imminent threat of serious physical harm, making rental agreements
thatrestrict accest certain services void and unenforceable, and prohibiting the imposition of fees for certain local
governmentaw enforcement services.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 704.16 Termination of tenancy for imminent
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: threat of seriousphysical harm. (1) TERMINATING TEN-
SecTion le. 66.0627 (7) of the statutéscreated to ANCY BY TENANT. A residential tenanhay _term_inate his

read: or her tenancy and remove fraime premises if both of
66.0627(7) Notwithstanding sub. (2), no cityil-  thefollowing apply: _ o
lage,town, or county may enact an ordinance, or enforce (&) The tenant or a child of the tenant faces an immi
an existing ordinance, that imposes a fee on the owner onentthreat of serious physical harm from another person
occupanbf property for a call for assistance that is made if the tenant remains on the premises.
by the owner or occupamequesting law enforcement (b) The tenant provides the landlord with notice in the
serviceghat relate to any of the following: mannerprovided under s. 704.21 and with a certified
(@) Domestic abuse, as defined in s. 813.12 (1) (am).copy of any of the following:
(b) Sexual assault, as described under ss. 940.225, 1. An injunction order under s. 813.12 (4) protecting
948.02,and 948.025. _ _ thetenant from the person.
(c) Stalking, as described in s. 940.32. 2. An injunction order under s. 813.122 protecting a
SEC'.I'ION Im. 704.01 (3m) of the statutes is created .4 of the tenant from the person.
toread: 3. An injunction order under s. 813.125 (4) protecting

704.01(3m) “Rental agreement” means an oral or .
written agreement between a landlord and tenanther thetenant or a child qf thg tenant from the person, pased
onthe persors engaging in an act that would constitute

rentalor lease of a specific dwelling unit or premises, in

whichthe landlord and tenant agree on the essential term$exualassault under s. 940.225, 948.02, or 948.025, or

of the tenancysuch as rent. “Rental agreement” includes Stalkingunder s. 940.32, or attempting or threatening to

alease. “Rental agreement” does not include an agree do the same.

mentto enter into a rental agreement in the future. 4. A condition of release under ch. 969 orderimeg
SecTioN 1s. 704.16 of the statutes is created to read: personnot to contact the tenant.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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5. A criminal complaint alleging that the person g. A criminal complaint that was filed against the
sexuallyassaulted the tenant or a child of the tenant underoffendingtenant as a result of thefarfiding tenant being
$.940.225, 948.02, or 948.025. arrestedor committing a domestic abusdesfse against

6. A criminal complaint alleging that the person theother tenant under s. 968.075.
stalkedthe tenant or a child of the tenant under s. 940.32. 3 The landlord gives the feinding tenant written

7. A criminal complaint that was fileagainst the per  poticethat complies with s. 704.21 requiring théeof-
son as a result dfieperson being arrested for CoOmmitting g tenant to vacate on or before a date that is at least 5
a domestic abuse feinse against the tenant under s. daysafter the giving of the noticeThe notice shall state
968.075. . S X ;

. . the basis for its issuance and the right of thierding

(2) Not LiaBLE FOR RENT. If a residential tenant L . g

tenantto contest the termination of tenancy in an eviction

removesrom the premises because dheeat of serious ) der ch. 799. If th di h
physicalharm to the tenant or to a child of the tenant from @ctionunder ch. 799. If the feding tenant contests the
terminationof tenancy thetenancy may not be termi

anothererson and provides the landlord with a certified )
copy specified under sub. (1) and with notice that com Natedwithout proof by the landlord by the greafee-

plieswith s. 704.21, the tenant shatit be liable for any ~ ponderancef the credible evidence of the allegations
rentafter the end of the month following the month in againsthe ofending tenant.

which he or she provides the notice or removes fromthe  SecTion 2. 704.19 (2) (b) of the statutes is renum
premiseswhicheveris later The tenans liability for rent bered704.19 (2) (b) 1. and amended to read:

underthis subsectioiis subject to the landlosiduty to 704.19(2) (b) 1. A periodic tenancy can be termi
mitigate damages as provided in s. 704.29 (2). natedby notice under thisection only at the end of a
(3) TERMINATION OF TENANCY BY LANDLORD. (a) In rentalperiod. Inthe case of a tenancy from year—to-year
this subsection, “dending tenant” is a tenant whotser theend of the rental period is tlemd of the rental year
ancyis being terminated under this subsection. eventhough rent is payable on a more frequent basis.

(b) A landlord may terminate the tenancy of an Nothing
offendingtenant if all of the following apply:

1. The ofending tenant commits one or more acts,
including verbalthreats, that cause another tenant, or a
child of that other tenant, who occupies a dwelling unit X N )
in the same single—family rental unit, multiunit dwelling, physicalharm. as provided in s. 704'](&_“_” nonpay
or apartment complex as téfending tenant to face an mentof rent or breach of any other condition of the ten
imminent threat of serious physical harm frothe ancy,as provided in s. 704.17.

2. Notwithstanding subdL., nothingin this section
preventstermination of a tenancy before the end of a
rental period because of an imminghtreat of serious

offendingtenant if the d&nding tenant remains on the SecTioN 3. 704.44 of the statutes ¢seated to read:
premises. 704.44 Rental agreement that restricts access to
2. The ofending tenant is the namedeider in any  certain servicesisvoid. A rental agreement is void and
of the following: unenforceabléd it allows a landlord in a residential ten
a. An injunction order under s. 813.12 (4) protecting ancyto do any of the following because a tenantduas
the other tenant from the feinding tenant. tactedan entity for law enforcement services, health ser
b. An injunction order under s. 813.122 protecting vices,or safety services:
thechild of the other tenant from thefefiding tenant. (1) Increase rent.

C. Aninjunction order under s. 813.125 (4) protecting  (2) pecrease services.
the other tenant or the child of the other tenant from the (3) Bring an action for possession of the premises.
offendingtenant, based on tludfending tenang engag (4) Refuse to renew a rental agreement

ing in an act that would constitute sexaabault under s. .
940.225948.02, or 948.025, or stalking under s. 940.32, g;gfﬁ:ﬁgfpﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁ; under subs. (1) to (4).
or attempting or threatening to do the same. ' :

biing 9 (1) TENANTSAND LANDLORDS. The treatment of sec

d. A condition of release under ch. 969 ordeting i
offendingtenant not to contact the other tenant. tions 704.16, 704.192) (b), and 704.44 of the statutes

e. A criminal complaint alleging that the feihding first applies to rental agreements entered into, modified,

tenantsexually assaulted the other tenant or the child of Of renewed on the fefctive date of this subsection.
the other tenant under s. 940.225, 948.02, or 948.025.  (2m) LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW ENFORCEMENTSER

f. A criminal complaint alleging that thefehding vICES. The treatment of section 66.0627 (7) of the statutes
tenantstalked the othetenant or the child of the other first applies to a call that is made for law enforcement ser
tenantunder s. 940.32. viceson the efective date of this subsection.




